appeal, Guidant would pay Mirowski $15 million:  

In the event that there is in the Litigation a final non-appealable judgment that St. 
Jude does not infringe the ’288 Patent (whether by non-infringement or because 
an invalid claim cannot be infringed), GUIDANT will pay to MIROWSKI fifteen 
million dollars ($15,000,000) within ninety (90) days after such decision becomes 
final and not subject to further appeal.  

This $15 million payment was consideration for Mirowski executing a release that provided: 

MIROWSKI . . . releases and forever discharges GUIDANT, its present